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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Voluntary Ceiltag on Prfefcs «f Haw
Cotton

4*
5 296. SHRI PRASANNBHAI

MEHTA:
SHRI KALYAN JAIN:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO­
OPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the East Indian Cotton Association has decided to tapeat with immediate effect a voluntary ceiling on prices of raw cotton in the current season;

(b) if so, to what extent the decision will reduce the cotton prices In the county?;, and

(c) the ofhet measures Ming eonfl-
dered by the Central Government to get the cotton prices reduced so that the poor people can buy cheaper doth?

THE MINISTER OS* COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPE­
RATION (SHRI MOHAN DHARIA):
(a> to (c). A statement is laid on the table ot the House.

Statement
(a) to (c). Yes, Sir. I* response to the gttferA appeal, the feast Ittrfla

a
Cotton Association has decided to impose a voluntary ceiling on prices of raw cotton in the current season with effect from 4th June, 1977.

The priceg of cotton have already fallen by Rs. 50 to Rs. 100 per candy.

A number of measures have been taken by the Government to contain cotton prices, which include:—

1. The import of cotton from abroad;
2. Cotton textile mills have been permitted to import man made fibres on O.GL basis up to 31st October*
1977;

3. It has been made mandatory on cotton textile industry to use at least 10 per cent non-cotton fibres of their total consumption from 1st January,
1977,

4. Stock restrictions have been placed on mitts and traders in order that available cotton could be available equitably to all mills.

As a mid-term measure, the recommendations of the Specie! Committee constituted to maximise the production of cotton during the forthcoming kharif end rabi seasons la beiftg implemented through the State Governments.

5. As a long-term measure, efforts are being made by Government to to-
crease the production of cotton within the country.

SHRI PRASANNBHAI MSHTA; I
would like to know from the hon.
Minister what lactose were responsible which made the cotton price rise *>
high and ultimately it resulted in the increase of price of even the controlled cloth dud wtfat action Government devlies to contemplate to give tim cloth at e 'Cheaper rate?
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, as 1 have said earlier, the production of cotton which is usually of the order of 70 to 71 lakh bales in the country, u».
fortunately came down to nearly 58 lakhs of bales last year. Besides, the prices of cotton in the international markets were comparatively high.
Whatever cotton we have imported, it is being given at a subsidised rate in order to make this cloth available at reasonable prices. So the prices going up in the international markets and the shortage of production in the country were responsible for the increase in price and to meet this, we have taken up a plan of importing nearly 14 lakhs of ba.es of cotton much of which has already come into the country and also some other man-made fibres. We have made these mills use 10 per cent of man made fibres along with the cot. ton yams. These are the several steps taken.

SHRI PRASANNBHAI MEHTA: It so happened during the last two years or so that in the beginning of the season, at the time of the arrivals of cotton in the market, the price of the cotton varieties had remained low and at that time the Cotton Corporation did not come into the field and purchase the cotton according to the needs of the grower. But thereafter the prices went high and ultimately it resulted in the increase of the cloth prices. So may 1 know from the hon. Minister what measures Government desire to contemplate or are being contemplated so that such a situation does not arise in the next season and the growers and the consumers may not suffer?

SHRI MOHAN DtfARIA: Sir, It is not only in the case of cotton, but in regard to all agricultural products It is the same state of affairs. I do appreciate the concern of the &>&.
Member. We have already instructed the Cotton Corporation of India, to go into the market on whatever support price has been declared by the Goversment. If the prices are ruling below the support prices, they should make purchases to maintain that level This is beside the consultation with the State Governments. If we can also

'entourage Our cooperatives or the producers to have more produce of the cotton, it will also go a long way and I would certainly try my level best in that direction.

VFiTV : WWfT
Tfeff gpr%
% % fas tft w m  f ,

vgrnrr| fa
apr xrrm i aft tfr
Trrsnqr t fa? ̂ *pt faqfar apT̂TT qft forr 3tt Tfr 11 rfr $ irefr sfr ft arr̂ rr srr^r j % ^ eft imrnr frr *?r Grafer f*WT wr | ?

n̂*T*TT wî rr gr f% wt ifefrart wnr sff vt
*rt f^rn: *rt f  ?
«r*R * t wrrar arc m st arreft $
wt v m f*rwf vt tt ttfy m wt *mrr?ft ^ ^ t arrcpft?
*ft WWW qftw,

*flt sflfT t f¥ *FTRT «f?T ?PT
. i t

wt t  f a  t \  ****

w ff «pt ^ri^r *p*t f t n*rr t tw fsw v tf

11 t ahFrAv v tv t f ftrafa ft<Tr
t  m  ^ f ^ n p t ^ r r  \

eft m m  : w w
ijrti f*n* *r fNftrcr tp^t nv?rw>?rt¥f % wrrer vr̂ TTpr *aw rt iftifla ftiff* ’ fWw ftw fln m t i V
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1 1 5*rr* w w qtftafr
«jnr f  i mrc ^rvt v r s t  $ fft $*r
* rffr«rwrcr<fft»r i
*ft fcrr $*tp& v j f t  $ i

«ft *5?*n«f sfa : ŝ rnr
* t  % *r ftarr *t, 3rcm
^mr w$ % m  | I

«ft «rrfwr: J n rs ta tfa
¥V «qrr^a«n^r*Tflr^5ft^n% i

% P r *t$ w w  ’snp̂ FT PiPrw<
*rifi % «nsfta wm 1 1
^tt fa  $ nr wrrr * I

SHRI S. R. DAMANI: On account oi
.he measures taken by this and the previous governments, the situation 'egarding the supply of cotton has
;ome under control; otherwise, it vould have been worse. You have said
:hat you are going to make effort to Increase the production of cotton.
What action do you propose to obtain increased production of cotton.—lcng «rm and short term? Side by side with this, are you thinking of creating i buffer stock of cotton through pur-
:hase from our neighbouring countries, vben the prices are suitable?

SHRI MOHAN DHABI A: Regarding ncrease in the production of cotton,
.here are several measures that can be taken. One is this: use of cotton seeds rf high-yielding variety and the other stinging mare areas of cotton under jultivation. Theg we can make fertiizers and other inputs available to Ate farmer at the appropriate time.
These are the various measures being taken by the Ministry of Agriculture.
About the imports to be made at the time when prices are at a low level,
t Is a food suggestion for action.

w n t: $*w»rr*rr$srr
4  fa  p r c r w i w T O r 7 i « i f « f t e
m  m  ftftw w m  f* r  t  58 siw

«rte m, w  vnw f  ? w nw
% w£t % sptv *«r % m  w m  ^
f  w f t  n w rO r *  •rnprr j  ?

«ft «nfrm : ijw  t
vtctt w i w 5*rr5T ^ nfk*mr
^ g W t

| i ^3%
falTT ’FT̂TT 7¥5fT | I
snjpr |  i
SHRI B. RACHAIAH: There was a shortfall in the output of cotton in the previous year by about 14 lakh bales. Already there is a fall in price by Rs. 50 to Rs. 100 per candy. And the farmers who take the trouble of growing cotton are put to loss. Will Government consider the cost of pro*
duction, while fixing the price of cotton to the farmers?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: This Is all done by the Agricultural Prices Commission. Naturally, it comes to the Government also before a final decision is taken. We shall certainly take into consideration to what extent we can help the producers so that they would not be the sufferers.

- SHRI SONU SINGH PATIL: ls the hon. Minister aware that one of the recommendations Of the Buffer Stock Operations In Cotton Committee is that when there are distress sales the Cotton Corporation should purchase up to 10 per cent of the cotton at the average price?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: I would require notice.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: What are the proper incentives being given for growing cotton, specially long staple cotton, like varalakshmi? Between the period of opening the Letter of Credit and the actual Import, if the farmers in India are given’ mofis' incentives, they can themselves grow more long - staple cotton and avoid imports. What incentives are beingf given to the farmers to make use of the research facilities that are available in the country?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA; This question comes under the Agriculture Ministry. We have to make the inputs available to the farmer like good high-yielding variety seeds, fertilizers, pesticides, credit facilities and a reasonable price for his produce. As I have indicated earlier, the Agriculture Ministry has taken in its hands all these programmes, and I am sure these will be implemented.

t o  fawf if f*wr*n «|'|q VtWQ I

| fa  vt
f  tfk  writ % fm , $*r

aft’sr, arc* *rrfa ^  11 fa«3r am

v w f  | iflr  srfinsR wt

t  ?

•ft
$ OTW 71—72 fiw
^nft «f¥ sftr 58 wnii tar £ f i frftfaq vtft l i t \ «rfar»F
w t f

im ftm 1 1
isfcftntsftfesr

*ift srnmrRfT i % ^ t̂VM

^rrnn ?ft w«w i

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: The hon. Minister has stated that they axe supplying to the farmers pesticides.
Insecticides ang other things. Ajre they being supplied at reduced rates?

Sfitfl MtfHAN DMSIA: TK» effort is Ming made. As the ifon. Members may be 4 aware, ̂Government ha& brought down recently the priced of' fertilizers aftd insecticides. I know that even then they are beyond the capacity of the poor farmers.

aft firw *TTT«W : ?T$*raFTT%
*nr% *  vn? w *  % sro ^  11
w t ^ r t % * ? * rtot * ^ m *
FTT ?

: T O  sfrff
fW W m r i  m rm q k

| fa  swren i f  sftr urn?*
st»t *r 11 stftSrant*

asm m fa aft 5pt
fa*IT I TPT vr VTTT $TT ®FT% zm r  r e m r  ws&  if **r
<rc %% ortfr %rr £ i

SHRIMATl PARVATHI KRISHNANr
It is well known that the cottoii market is one of the most speculative markets in the country and, as a result of this, the consumer and the grower had been the greatest sufferers. What measures are being taken in order to see that the market is regulated and adequate pro*
tection is given to the growers, so that they get a remunerative pried and ift not forced to sell at distress prices, because this is one of the reasons why the production is going down because the grower b not being given adequttt protection from the speculative mafket?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: To protect the interests of the farmers, a support price is announced by the Government and to see that the support price la available to the farmers, we ask the Cotton Corporation to enter the market when there is a low trend in price.
Secondly, it is the endeavour of the Government to encourage purchase co-operatives of the farmers, and, a?
the Minister ot Cb t̂t&ratioh. I reqtoeiit tEfc ho*. Members to-take nAteiatereat in building up goes, healthy co-operative purchasing societies of farmers.
We would very much like to co-ope-
.rate with the Members.

Misu�e of Import Licences by

Edible Oil Importers

*Z91. SHRI P. K.

the Minister of
.CIVIL SUPPLIES

KODIYAN: Will

COMMERCE AND

AND COOPERA-

TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the steps recently announced by Government to check the misuse of import licences by edible
.oil importers have yielded any desired results;

(b) if so, to what extent; and

(c) what further steps are proposed in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE

AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO­

QPERATION (SHRI MOHAN DHA-

RIA); (a) to (c). A large licences against which no firm import commitments within three months to

number of
imports or
were made

the date of
issue have been invalidated, and now
]icences are being isS\led only on the basis of firm import commitments
.made by an applicant. There is no possibility of misuse of the licences now being issued. Further steps will be taken in the light of experience,
.and on the basis of the findings of the en'luiries which have been ordered into cases of suspected misutilisation.

In the rne:mtime State Trading Corporation has been asked to gear up its mechanism to effect more imports of edible oil.·

SH:ir P. K. KODIYAN: The hon.
Minister is under the impression that no further misuse will take place as a result of the measures that he has taken. The edible oil business is a big business domain. Not only the licencees, but the vanaspati- mandacturers, the groundnut kulaks and so many other big business people - are involved in this, and they have devised various methods to hoodwink the Government.
May I know whether the private sector
\\'ill be entirely dispensed with in the import. of edible oil and whether the import will be handed over to STC?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: I have already i;dicated in my reply

;
that we

are gearing up the STC for more imports. And, as I said at the time of the discussion of the Demands of my Ministry, nearly 90 per cent of the imports or edible oil is through the STC.
It is true that we have allowed certain. private· persons to import oil, but then we have taken care to see that there is a firm commitment from the appli_
cant's end. Ana that it should be imported within three months. If it has happened, naturally we have to take some other action. But ·here when the country is facing acut.e short. age, the problem is to bring foe oil from whatever source it is possible, The only thing is that we sho11lcl not allow those who import oil to take undue advantage of these scarcity condi�
tions, and about this the Government is quite conscious.

SHRI P. K. KODIY AN: . Even the oil imported bY STC had gone ti} the vanaspati industry when the industry had sufficiently stock and the vanaspati manufacturers had misused this oil in the sense that they produced vanaspati but hoarded it and created artifichil shortage and thereby made hugR pro_

fits from this artificial shortage:
Whether Government are taking any steps to see that transfer of oil from the STC 'Nill not take place in futut"e.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: The production and the t"equirement of the country per year is of the orde!.' of 6

lakh tonnes. Now when there i!, a shortage of raw material and we do not provide that much raw material to the vanaspati manufacturers, · the
\\'h�le production will tumble down.
Therefore, 75 per cent of the raw material is provided to the vanaspati industry by the STC or by the Goverp.­
ment. In spite of the fact that there

